Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02585663

Name of Company

Barclay Contracts Limited

| Mg

Stewart Bennett, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ

the hquidatorés) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 18/11/2011 to 17/11/2014

Signed — 'ﬂ%a‘w‘\k% Date Qﬁ\r{’\%\"

S T Bennett & Co
Warwick House

E\\\ (T

Ref LIQO045/STB/MB/DW e

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




S T BennerT & CO

Chutered Mcconmtus wnd Laconsed lusoh iy Precunioners

Barclay Contracts Limited - In

Liquidation

Liquidator's Annual
Progress Report to Creditors
& Members

Stew it Beanctt a5 becnsed s Insolveney Practitioner i the 1 nsted
Bangedom by ahe fnstitte of Chortered Accountuns w koglmd and VWales

VA Number 12034160 75

Mok Hons

L6 Palimcrsion Roud
Buckherst Thll

Faser 1G2H1Q

1] G208 4, 2011

Fav (RXO 8505 1206

Ean el comval®@sthonnnt co nk
Wil www abennet co nk

UCENSED INSOIVENCY
PRACTITIONERS {UK)



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory information
2 Reahsation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator’'s Remuneration

6 Liquidator’s Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 18 November 2013 to 17 November 2014

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 18 November 2011 to 17 November
2014

C Time Analysis for the perod 18 November 2013 to 17 November 2014
D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 18 November 2011 to 17 November 2014

E Additional information 1n reiation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

31

32

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst
Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ, was appomted as Liquidator of Barclay Contracts Limited (the
Company) on 18 November 2011 This report provides an update on the progress in the
hquidation for the year ended 17 November 2014

The prnncipal trading address of the Company was Hedgerown, Fifield Road, Fifield,
Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 2NX

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Warwick House, 116 Palmerston
Road, Buckhurst Hil, Essex, 1G9 5L.Q and its registered number 1s 02585663

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 15 my Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 18
November 2013 to 17 November 2014

Attached at Appendix B 1s a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the periad from
18 November 2011 to 17 November 2014

Debtors

Debtors were shown on the statement of affarrs to have an estmated to realise value of
£153,751 00 Recoveres of £9,681 95 have been made in this period Recoveries of
£44,251 72 have been made to date Further recoveries totalling £2,906 95 are anticipated as
and when retentions are released

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualificatton Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skils (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate  This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the

initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

My investigations revealed the following issue

It appears that there were payments of £145,000 which were made from the company bank
account prior to the Liquidation 1t 1s believed that these payments constitute a preference and



41

42

43

44

45

46

51

52

53

or a transaction at undervaliue and recovery of the payments was being sought via my
solicitors  The holder of the floating charge advised that they did not wish for me to incur legat
fees In pursing the recipients of these payments, who are all resident in Thatland | am now

taking advice on pursing the director for breach of fiduciary duty

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Natwest Bank Pic holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets At the date of
the liqgudation the indebtedness was estimated at £200,000 and has now been agreed at
208,320 45 to which interest will be added

To date, £61,000 has been paid on account

Preferential Creditors

| have received one claim from the Redundancy Payment Service in the sum of £7,146 24 1n
respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay payments This claim has been paid in full

Unsecured Creditors

| have received clams totalling £771,708 44 from 41 creditors | have yet to receve claims
from 23 creditors whose debts total £148,122 15 as per the directors’ statement of affairs

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Natwest Bank Plc on 8 June 2011
Accordingly, [ am required to create a fund (the Prescribed Part) out of the Company's net

floating charge property for unsecured creditors

Based on present information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a distnbution to the unsecured

creditors under the Prescnbed Part

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by lim and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 18 November 2013 to 17 November 2014 are £7,902 00
This represents 30 50 hours at an average rate of £259 08 per hour Attached as Appendix C
1s @ Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during
this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to tme properly spent by me in managing
the Liguidation In this period, £7,668 00 plus Vat has been drawn on account

Also attached at Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 18 November
2011 to 17 November 2014




54

55

71

72

81

A copy of 'A Creditors' Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be

downloaded from the ‘Creditors Area’ on our website www stbennett co uk

Attached as Appendix C I1s additional information in refation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Liquidator's Expenses

No further expenses have been incurred since my last report

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liguidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the iquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will wnite to all crediters with my final progress report ahead of convening the final

meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

Stewart Bennett
Liguidator

Enc




RECEIPTS

Brought Forward
Book Debts
Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward

Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees {1}
Legal Fees (1)

Legal fees {(2)

Storage Costs
Bank Charges
Floating Charge Creditor
Vat Receivable

Balance In Hand

Page 1 of 1

Barclay Contracts Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
18 November 2013 to 17 November 2014

IPS SQL Ver 504

Total (£)

155,857 95
9,681 95
3,889 52

169,529.42

50,364 31
7,668 00
17 46

40 00
3.771 25
950 00
3000

75 00

106 40
61,000 00
2,510 34

126,532.76
42,996 66

169,629.42

26 November 2014 10 16



(In Liquidation)

Barclay Contracts Limited

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles
Book Debts

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S of A
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
lL.egal Fees (1)

Legal fees (2)

Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors

Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Recevable

BALANCE - 17 November 2014

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 18/11/2011 From 18/11/2011
of affairs To 17/11/2014 To 17/11/2014
£ £ £

185 00 000 000
2,000 00 2,083 33 2,08333
153,751 00 44,251 72 44,251 72
34,276 39 55,566512 55,565 12
59,276 39 59,276 39

416 67 416 67

7,936 19 793619

169,529 42 169,529 42

1,000 00 1,000 00

35,386 00 35,386 00

1,892 36 1,892 36

1,540 00 1,540 00

7,602 75 7,602 75

950 00 950 00

3000 3000

155 60 155 50

108 00 108 00

(200,000 00) 61,000 00 61,000 00
(650,520 41) 7,146 24 7,146 24
(150,000 0C) 000 000
(10,000 00) 000 000
9,711 91 9,711 N

126,532 76 126,532 76

42,996.66

IPS SAL Ver 504

26 November 2014 10 17



S1 0t ¥10T JaquanoN 92 PL-10-Sl UoISIap L 40 | abeg

9E 166'} pouitz]) SIUMUSSINGS|q (2101

00 94€°9¢ powie|) saa4 (€101
90 652 00 Z08'L 05 0t 000 Ot Pi 000 0z 9t SINOH |MOL
000G 0oe 0oo aoo ()] ooa oo Guiperg.
00 082 00 9% 024 000 000 000 oLl S1assy Jo uones|eay
09 662 00L¥Z 2 0s 2 woe oo Q00 0524 suonebnsaau
05 922 Q0 £55 ez ooe 0EQ Q0o oLl sa0ypau)
EELLE Q0 9iv o5l 00 G oo oo 051 SI9j1BN Jyisadg 858D
Gl £ET co0SLy 0821 000 00 eL ®no oge Bunueld g vonesswiwpy
{3 ajey He1g woddng S|RUOISSj0ug
Apnoy ebeloay {3) 1800 ey SINOH [B10L 2 SjURIS|SSY J0IUBS SR 1aBeuey JOupBed UGlIaUN 4 JOM JO UoeIYISSR|D

pLOZ/LE/LL OL €L0Z/LL/BL wouy
1S0d 2po) 10aloig
papWI sjoeAuo) AepJeg - SHO0DI

: Aewuwng 3s09 ' awl) 6diS - Anug awi)



9l O} ¥10OZ J9QuIAoN 92

F1-10-G1 uoIsIop

| Jo | abey

9t i66°} P3G SluauesINgsi] [B10L

00 91g'9¢ pewie)) 8004 2101
SLEIT 00 9.¢°9¢ oz ol 000 oE 8L 000 0616 $NOH 301
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipeuy.
¥z 981 00509 £ ov oy 000 0LEZ 0o 0L91 1988y JO UONesISY
B€ gE2 00S+Z Tt 0B s [11¢]+} 084 4o 00O sucnabisaay|
96 {92 0069 E @z st 00 G o002 o Zer s0lparD
LE 662 00 898 1.3 000 o000 00 062 SIBNER JYPRUS 95ED
8 861 4,03 - Y 08 65 000 03 0p 0oo oL 61 Buguuely  vonenspY
(3} a3ey 4215 poddng S[BUO|SS0}0. 4
Apnoy ebrioay {3} 1805 aw | SINCH {8101 2 SJUBISISSY 1ojussg 1810 JoBruey Jsupueg UO3ouUnZ JUOM JO uo|JBS{)ISER))

PLOZ/ALILL OL 110Z/LL/8)L w0l
180d #poeg 1waloud
PaIWN sPeiUc) ABPIeg - GrO0DN

Arewwing 3509 B swi] 6dIS - Aiug swi)



Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

Policy

Detailled below s S T Bennett & Co's policy in relatron to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
andfor an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the

demands of the case
We are not proposing to utihise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

aregular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Axel Nares {legal advice) Fees to be pard by 3" party

AgentCite Limited (valuation and disposal advice) % of recovenes

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
wark, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them




13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supphies of incidental services specifically wdentifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, mvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appaintment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of S T Bennett & Co's charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the
basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm’s charge

out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 April 2014

Partner 350
Seniors/Administrators 180 — 230
Assistants 80

Please note that this firm records its time in mimimum units of 6 minutes




